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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples (Peoples or the Respondent), filed on April 1, 2008, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Mark A. Hoyer, which was issued on March 12, 2008, in the above-captioned proceeding.  No Replies to Exceptions were filed.  
History of the Proceeding

On June 4, 2007, William T. Reffner (Mr. Reffner or Complainant) filed a formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Commission against Peoples.  The Complaint alleged that Peoples’ mowing contractor damaged his property in the spring of 2004.  The Complaint further alleged that Peoples’ restoration contractors undertook repairs, but never completed the project.  Complaint at 6.  The Complainant requested $12,000 so he could finish the project.  Id.
On June 25, 2007, Peoples filed an Answer to the Complaint.  The Answer argued that the Complaint is beyond the Commission’s jurisdiction and requested that the Commission dismiss the Complaint.  Answer at ¶¶ 4 and 5.  Also on June 25, 2007, Peoples filed Preliminary Objections raising virtually the same arguments that Peoples offered in its Answer:  this case is a property damage dispute that is outside the Commission’s jurisdiction; this case does not involve the provision of natural gas service and is outside the Commission’s jurisdiction; and this case involves a claim for money damages that is outside the Commission’s jurisdiction.  Preliminary Objections at 1.  The Complainant did not file an Answer to the Preliminary Objections.
By order dated July 16, 2007, Chief Administrative Law Judge (CALJ) Veronica A. Smith granted Peoples’ Preliminary Objections ,in part, and denied them, in part.  CALJ Smith found that the Commission lacks authority to award damages, but is empowered to determine whether a public utility is providing safe, adequate and reasonable service.  The CALJ dismissed the portion of the Complaint seeking monetary damages and ordered the case set for a resolution conference.  
The parties were unable to resolve this case.  As a result, a hearing was held on November 13, 2007.  Mr. Reffner appeared pro se.  He testified and presented eleven exhibits.  Peoples was represented by counsel, who presented three witnesses (Ed Booker, Senior Claims Agent for Dominion Resources Services, Inc.; Daniel Crivellaro, who was the supervisor of gas management and regulation for Peoples at the time of the incidents in question; and Donald Rose, a restoration contractor for Peoples).  Respondent introduced ten exhibits.  The record closed by an Interim Order issued on November 30, 2007.  
In his Initial Decision issued on March 12, 2008, ALJ Hoyer found that “the restoration project Peoples agreed to perform on Mr. Reffner’s property was never completed and a mess was left behind.”  I.D. at 8.  ALJ Hoyer consequently sustained Mr. Reffner’s Complaint and ordered Peoples to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $1,500 for violating Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.
As stated previously, Peoples filed Exceptions on April 1, 2008.  No Replies to Exceptions were filed.
Background

Mr. Reffner owns property in Mineral Point, Pennsylvania (the Property).  Finding of Fact 1.  A spring runs downhill on the Property for a distance of about 200 feet, from a springhouse to a pond, which is also located on the Property.  Finding of  Fact 4.  Mr. Reffner dug a ditch by hand to enable the water to flow from the springhouse to the pond.  Finding of Fact 9.  This area was wet, and Mr. Reffner used a string trimmer approximately three times a year to cut the vegetation in this location.  Id.
Peoples owns a gas pipeline that runs underground across Mr. Reffner’s property between the springhouse and the pond.  Finding of Fact 5.  Peoples consequently owns a right-of-way across Mr. Reffner’s property.  Tr. at 16.  In the spring or summer of 2004, Peoples’ mowing contractor used a tractor to cut the vegetation in the right-of-way.  The tractor tires made 6-to 8-inch deep ruts across the spring area, causing water flowing from the springhouse to the pond to flood the area.  Finding of Fact 10.
Mr. Reffner contacted Peoples to complain about the damage.  Peoples’ employee, Daniel Crivellaro, visited the Property to survey the damage.  He concluded that the best approach would be to install a pipe.  He told Mr. Reffner that the ditch would be dug deeper, a pipe would be installed in the area where the mowing contractor damaged the Property, the pipe would be covered with stone and topsoil, and the area would be planted with grass.  Finding of Fact 11.
Peoples did not perform the restoration work itself.  Instead, it sent Miller Paving to the Property to perform the work.  Finding of Fact 12.  Peoples subsequently replaced Miller Paving with Rose Excavating to complete the restoration project, Finding of Fact 16, although the parties dispute the reason for the change in contractors.
  
There were four sections of pipe in the stream bed/drainage ditch between Peoples’ pipeline and the pond, abutting the pond, which enabled the stream to flow the remainder of the distance into the pond.  Finding of Fact 14.  These sections of pipe were removed, and a new pipe was installed.  This pipe was covered with stone, a thin layer of dirt, and landscape fabric.  Finding of Fact 17.
The sections of pipe that were removed remained on the Property as of the hearing date.  Complainant’s Exhibit 6.  In addition, a dirt pile remained on the Property as of the hearing date.  Complainant’s Exhibit 5.  The parties agree that the dirt pile was created when Rose Excavating removed dirt from the pond and placed it on the Property.  The parties disagree as to the reason for this action.
 
Discussion


As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).
Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, to rebut the evidence of the Complainant, shifts to the Respondent. If the evidence presented by the Respondent is of co-equal weight, the Complainants’ burden of proof has not been satisfied. The Complainant now must provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the Respondent.  Burleson v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).
While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts. The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).
Before addressing the Exceptions, it is noted that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).    



The ALJ made twenty-four Findings of Fact and reached eight Conclusions of Law.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.


Peoples offers two Exceptions.  For the reasons set forth below, we will deny the first Exception, grant the second Exception, in part, and deny it, in part, and modify the order of the ALJ, consistent with this Opinion and Order.  

Exception 1:  Violation of Section 1501
Peoples argues that the ALJ erred in concluding that it failed to provide reasonable service to the Complainant in violation of Section 1501.  Exc. at 1.  Peoples admits that its mowing contractor damaged the Property.  According to Peoples, this case turns on what obligation Peoples accepted in its efforts to repair the damage.  Exc. at 2.  The Respondent’s witness, Donald Rose, testified that the Respondent agreed to perform certain restoration work, whereas the Complainant testified that the Respondent promised to perform more extensive restoration work.  Id.  The ALJ found the Complainant’s testimony on this point was credible and Mr. Rose’s testimony was not.  I.D. at 7.  

Peoples argues that the ALJ erred in his credible determination.  Exc. at 3.  According to Peoples, other evidence of record supports the testimony of Donald Rose and discredits the testimony of the Complainant, regarding the restoration obligation that Peoples accepted.  Id. at 3-4.  Peoples, therefore, argues that we should reverse the ALJ and find that Peoples “went to extraordinary lengths to try to appease a property owner who had suffered relatively minor damage as a result of mowing [a] right of way.”  Id.   at 4.
We will deny this Exception.  It is well settled in the law that the weight to be accorded a witness' testimony is within the purview of the ALJ.  It is the responsibility of the ALJ to consider the overall credibility of witnesses in responding to questioning, their manner of testifying, their apparent candor, intelligence, personal intent and bias or lack of it, in determining what weight shall be given to their testimony. Danovitz v. Partnoy, 399 Pa. 599, 161 A.2d 146 (1960).  

We have reviewed the record and perceive no reason for modifying the ALJ’s assessment of the witnesses’ credibility.  We find the record as a whole is consistent with the Complainant’s testimony that Peoples’ contractors failed to complete the restoration project they began, Tr. 21, rather than Mr. Rose’s testimony that the project was complete when he left the job site.  Tr. 114.  Thus, we will not disturb the ALJ’s credibility findings.
Before addressing Peoples’ second Exception, we wish to address a point that was not raised by the ALJ.  In Paragraph 4B of the Complaint, the Complainant provided a lengthy, detailed description of the facts giving rise to this dispute.  Complaint at 5-7.  The Complainant completed the Complaint form on a computer, and his allegations of fact in Paragraph 4B consisted of more than a page and a half of single-spaced small font type.

Peoples’ response to Paragraph 4 states, in its entirety:

The subject matter of the above-docketed complaint is a property damage dispute between Complainant, Dominion Peoples and a third-party mowing contractor, which is beyond the jurisdiction of this Commission.  The allegations in the complaint do not concern the provision of natural gas service in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or possible violations of any applicable regulations, policies, or procedures of the Commission by Dominion Peoples.  Furthermore, the Complainant seeks monetary damages, which this Commission is unable to grant.  Complainant’s concerns are more appropriately addressed in a Civil Court of Law. 
Answer at ¶¶ 4 and 5.  Peoples simultaneously filed Preliminary Objections offering the same legal arguments.  After the CALJ denied its Preliminary Objections, Peoples did not amend its Answer to address the material allegations of the Complaint.  Instead, Peoples appeared at the hearing with witnesses who testified to their version of the facts. 
Our Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 5.61(b) states that an answer to a complaint must advise the parties and the Commission as to the nature of the defense, admit or deny specifically all material allegations of the complaint, and state concisely the facts and matters of law relied upon.  Peoples’ Answer was clearly deficient in terms of its response to the lengthy, detailed factual allegations of the Complaint.  It failed to admit or deny any of the facts alleged by Mr. Reffner, state the facts Peoples relied upon, or provide notice that Peoples would claim at trial that it performed the restoration activities that it agreed to perform.     
The purpose of Section 5.61(b) is to promote the just, speedy and inexpensive determination of actions by alerting the parties and the Commission to the factual and legal issues presented by that case.  Parties can, therefore, conduct discovery as necessary and ensure that necessary witnesses and documents are presented at trial.  This Section also reduces the possibility that a party will be unfairly surprised at trial.
We are troubled by the obvious deficiencies in the Respondent’s Answer, together with the Respondent’s subsequent introduction of testimony contradicting the facts as stated in the Complaint.  Compliance with Section 5.61(b) is important for safeguarding the due process rights of the parties. This is particularly true where, as here, the Complainant is proceeding pro se, and may not be as familiar with our procedures as is the Respondent utility.  We take this opportunity to remind parties before us of the need to comply with our procedural rules.  
Exception 2:  Civil Penalty
Peoples argues that the ALJ erred in assessing a civil penalty in the amount of $1,500.  Exc. at 5.  According to Peoples, the ALJ considered “only how much of a civil penalty should be imposed rather than whether any civil penalty should be imposed at all.”  Id.   
Peoples further argues that the ALJ improperly analyzed both the duration of the violation and the deterrent factor when deciding the amount of the civil penalty.  Exc. at 6.  In terms of the duration of the violation, Peoples claims that the ALJ improperly associated the duration of the violation with the length of time that the dirt pile and four pieces of pipe were on the Complainant’s property.  Peoples asserts that it had no responsibility for these materials, and it should not be subject to a greater penalty because of a good faith defense to a claim.  Peoples also claims that the Initial Decision subjects a utility to a greater penalty based on factors outside the utility’s control, such as the amount of time that passes before a complainant files a complaint.  Id. at 6.
In terms of the deterrence factor, Peoples asserts that it made extraordinary efforts to satisfy the Complainant. Peoples also argues that the unique facts of this case prevent a decision here from having any deterrent effect in future cases.  Finally, Peoples again claims that it offered a good faith defense to a claim and should not be subject to a greater penalty because of that good faith defense.  Exc. at 6-7.
We will reduce the amount of the fine to $500.  Section 3301(a) and (b) of the Code permit us to impose a civil penalty of up to $1,000 per day for a violation of the Code, a Regulation, or order of this Commission.  Despite the ALJ’s discussion of our policy statement regarding factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Code and Commission Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201, the Initial Decision is unclear as to how the civil penalty of $1,500 was derived consistent with Section 3301.  
We agree with the ALJ that the Respondent violated Section 1501 in that its restoration contractors failed to complete a project to repair damages done to the Property by the Respondent’s mowing contractor.  We further agree with the ALJ that a penalty is warranted for this violation of Section 1501.  In our view, the ten factors in our policy statement do not warrant a serious penalty in this case.  Although the violation continued for a lengthy period, in the sense that the project was left incomplete for several years, the conduct at issue was not of a serious nature, the consequences were not of a serious nature, the violation was not intentional, and the Complainant and his family were the only ones affected by the violation.  We find that a $500 penalty, together with an order to complete the restoration project, is sufficient to deter other utilities from similarly failing to complete restoration projects.  
Conclusion
Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall grant People’s Exceptions, in part, and deny them, in part, and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision consistent with the foregoing discussion; THEREFORE,
IT IS ORDERED: 



1.
That the Exceptions of the Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Mark A. Hoyer are granted in part and denied in part.


2.
That the Formal Complaint of William T. Reffner against the Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples is sustained.  

3.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Mark A. Hoyer is modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.



4.
That, in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Commission’s final Opinion and Order, the Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $500 by check or money order for its violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501. Said check or money order shall be made payable to:
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265
5.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.
6.
That the Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples shall remove the dirt pile and rusted pipes from Complainant’s property, spread topsoil overtop the ground above the installed drainage pipe and spread grass seed over the topsoil within thirty (30) days after the entry of the final Commission Order. 
7.
That this proceeding be marked closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  June 5, 2008

ORDER ENTERED:  June 10, 2008
� 	According to the Complainant, Miller Paving caused additional damage to his property.  Tr. at 18-19.  According to the Respondent, the Complainant demanded additional restoration work, which Miller Paving was not equipped to handle.  Tr. at 91.


� 	According to the Complainant, Rose Excavating requested permission to take dirt from the pond to use in covering the pipe so he would not need to truck in so much soil to cover the pipe.  Tr. at 19.  According to Respondent’s witness Donald Rose, Complainant requested that dirt be taken out of the pond because the pond builds up with silt.  Tr.       at 111. 





PAGE  
12

